




 

 

GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH 

A B S T R A C T 

 
Public Services – Andhra Pradesh Government Life Insurance Scheme – 

Revision of Pay Scales with reference to Revised Pay Scales, 2010 for 
deduction of Andhra Pradesh Government Life Insurance Compulsory 

Premium – Orders – Issued. 
 
 

FINANCE (ADMN.II) DEPARTMENT 
 

G.O.Ms.No.231           Dated: 28.06.2010      

                Read the following: 
 

1. G.O.Ms.No. 368, Finance & Planning (FW:Admn.II) Department, 
dated: 15.11.1994. 

2. G.O.(P) No. 423, Finance (Admn.II) Department, dated: 29.11.2005. 

3. G.O.Ms.No. 52, Finance (PC – I) Department, dated: 25.02.2010. 
4. Letter from the Director of Insurance, A.P., Hyderabad. Lr.No. 

36/General/2010-2011, dated: 24.04.2010. 
 

*     *     *      *     * 

O R D E R: 

 In the reference 1st read above, Government have introduced the 
slab rates of compulsory premium towards Andhra Pradesh Government 

Life Insurance Scheme for the State Government Employees. 
 
 

2. In the reference 2nd read above, orders were issued to revise the 
pay slabs for deduction of Andhra Pradesh Government Life Insurance 
compulsory premium from all the State Government Employees with 

reference to the Revised Pay Scales, 2005.   
 
 

3. Consequent of implementation of Revised Scales of Pay, 2010 to 

the State Government Employees issued in the reference 3rd read above, 
it has become necessary to revise the slab rates of premium towards 

Andhra Pradesh Government Life Insurance Scheme with reference to 
the pay drawn by them. 
 
 

4. In the reference 4th read above, the Director of Insurance, A.P., 
Hyderabad has requested for revising the Pay Slabs and corresponding 
monthly compulsory premium towards Andhra Pradesh Government Life 

Insurance Scheme in accordance with the Revised Pay Scales, 2010 with 
effect from 01.06.2010. 
 

 

5. After careful consideration of the proposal of the Director of 
Insurance, Government hereby revise the Pay Slabs along with 

corresponding monthly premium with reference to the Revised Scales of 
Pay Rules, 2010 towards Andhra Pradesh Government Life Insurance  
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Scheme for implementation with immediate effect as specified below: 

 
 

 

6. The above revised premium rates shall be effected from the pay of 

June, 2010 payable on 01.07.2010. 
 

7. All the employees must increase their premiums according to the 
revised rates specified above and also submit requisite proposal form 

after recovery of first revised premium from the salary and take an 
Insurance Policy from the Insurance Department. 
 

8. The Drawing and Disbursing Officers concerned are solely 
responsible for effecting the recovery of revised premium from all the 

eligible employees (i.e. who are below 48 years of age) from the pay of 
June, 2010 duly forwarding the requisite proposal forms and obtaining 

the requisite policies from the Insurance Department. 
 

9. The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, A.P., Hyderabad is 
requested to issue suitable instructions to all the District Treasury 
Officers/Treasury Officers that the above revised premium rates with 

reference to new pay slabs are immediately implemented and ensure cent 
percent coverage of eligible employees under Andhra Pradesh 

Government Life Insurance Scheme by 30th June, 2010.  The District 
Treasuries and Sub-Treasuries / Pay & Accounts Officers should verify 
the collection of premium as per the slab rates before passing the salary 

bills.  The Director of Insurance shall ensure that policies are issued to 
all the subscribing employees immediately. 
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Existing Slabs Rates Revised Slab Rates 

Pay Slabs Monthly 
Premium 

Rs. 

Pay Slabs Monthly 
Premium 

Rs. 

Pay upto Rs. 4825 150-00 Pay from Rs. 6700 to Rs. 8440 250-00 

Pay from Rs. 4826 to Rs. 6195 200-00 Pay from Rs. 8441 to Rs. 10900 350-00 

Pay from Rs. 6196 to Rs. 7770 250-00 Pay from Rs. 10901 to Rs. 14860 450-00 

Pay from Rs. 7771 to Rs.9775 350-00 Pay from Rs. 14861 to Rs. 18030 600-00 

Pay from Rs. 9776 to Rs. 12640 450-00 Pay from Rs. 18031 to Rs. 25600 750-00 

Pay from Rs. 12641 and above 600-00 Pay from Rs. 25601 and above 1000-00 
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10. All the Departments of Secretariat/Head of Departments are 
requested to issue suitable instructions to all their subordinates to 
ensure that all eligible employees are brought under the Andhra Pradesh 

Government Life Insurance Scheme before the end of June, 2010. 
 

11. Copy of this order is available on Internet and can be accessed at 

address http://www.ap.gov.in.goir. 
 
 

 

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH) 

                  

                                       L.V. SUBRAHMANYAM 

PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (FP) 
 
 

To 
The Accountant General, A.P., Hyderabad. 

The Pay & Accounts Officer, Hyderabad. 
The Director of Treasuries & Accounts. 
The Director of State Audit. 

The Director of Works & Projects. 
The Secretary to Governor, A.P., Hyderabad. 

The Private Secretary to the Chief Minister 
The Private Secretaries to all Ministers. 
All the Heads of Departments  

(including Collectors and District Judges) 
All the Departments of Secretariat. 
The Registrar, High Court of A.P., Hyderabad. 

The Registrar, A.P.A.T., Hyderabad. 
The Secretary, A.P. P.S.C., Hyderabad. 

The General Manager, A.P.S.R.T.C., Hyderabad. 
The Chairman, Tribunal for Disciplinary Proceedings, A.P., Hyderabad. 
The Chairman, A.P., Housing Board, Hyderabad. 

The Secretary, A.P.G.E.N.C.O./T.R.A.N.S.C.O. 
All the District Treasury Officers. 

All the District Development Officers, Zilla Parishads. 
All District Panchayat Officers. 
All Mandal Development Officers. 

All Secretaries of Zill Grandhalaya Samsthas  
through Director of Public Libraries, Hyderabad. 
All Secretaries of Agricultural Market Committees  

through the Director of Marketing, Hyderabad. 
All  the Commissioners/Special Officers of Municipalities. 

All the Registrars of Universities. 
All the Director of Accounts. 
All the Recognised Service Associations. 
 

//FORWARDED :: BY ORDER// 
 

SECTION OFFICER 



GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH 
ABSTRACT 

Public Services – Andhra Pradesh Government Life Insurance Scheme – 
Endowment Policies – Enhancement of Insurable Age from (48) years to (53) 
years – Orders – Issued. 

 
FINANCE (ADMN.II) DEPARTMENT 

 
G.O.Ms.No. 16                     Dated: 17-02-2011 
                       Read the following: 
 
           1. G.O.Ms.No. 283 Finance & Planning (FR.I) Department, dated 29-10-1979.    

           2. G.O.Ms.No. 130 Finance & Planning (Pen-II) Department, dated 21-04-1980. 

           3. G.O.Ms.No. 368 Finance & Planning (FW.Admn.II) Department, dated 15-11-1994.  

           4. Representation from the President, A.P., Secretariat Association, dated 23-07-2004.  

           5. Govt. Memo. No. 177/25/A2/Admn.II/2006 Finance (Admn.II) Department,                                     

   Dated 07-02-2006. 

           6. Director of Insurance Lr.No. 17/General-II/2008-2009,  

            dated:13-08-2004 and 14-12-2010. 
           7. G.O.Ms.No. 231 Finance (Admn.II) Department, dated 28-06-2010. 
 

*     *     *     *     * 
 

ORDER: 
 

   Under the existing Rules the Endowment Insurance Policies issued by the Andhra 

Pradesh Government Life Insurance Department mature on the insured attaining the age of 58 

years.  

 

2. In the reference 3
rd

 read above, Government have introduced the slab-rates of compulsory 

premium towards Andhra Pradesh Government Life Insurance scheme for the State Government 

employees.  
 

3. In the reference 4
th

 read above, the A.P. Secretariat Association has requested to enhance 

the Insurable age from (48) years to (55) years as Life Insurance Corporation of India and other 

Life Insurance Companies in Government Sector and as well as Private Sector such as SBI Life 

Insurance, AB Life Insurance, Birla Life Insurance etc which are allowing for Life Insurance up 

to the age of 60 years from the general public.  Therefore, they have requested to accept the Life 

Insurance Proposals of the employees up to the age of 55 years.  

 

4.      In the reference 6
th

  read above,  the Director of Insurance has stated that the proposal for  

enhancement of insurable age from present (48) years to (53) years of age is also accepted by 

the Accountant General A.P., and also Actuary of the Department.  This will considerably 

increase the premium income of the Department adding more Revenues to the Government 

Exchequer.  Further the Director of Insurance has stated that in Rajasthan State Government, the 

insurable age is (55) years, whereas insurable age in our state is only (48) years.  And also the 

life expectancy has also improved considerably due to which the death rate is not increasing.  

Therefore, the Director of Insurance has requested for enhancing the Insurable age from (48) 

years to (53) years as it is beneficial to both the employees and to the Government. 

 

5. In the reference 7
th

 read above, as per the Revision of pay Scales -2010,  the compulsory  

premium rates were revised with effect from the pay of June, 2010 payable on 01-07-2010.  
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6. After careful examination of the proposal of the Director of Insurance, Government 

hereby orders that the maximum Insurable age shall be 53 years instead of 48 years with the 

following instructions: 

       (i)An employee whose age exceeds 53 years as on date of submission of proposal  

          form shall not be accepted as a member of the Fund  for issue of insurance policy /  

          policies.  

 

       (ii) An employee who is already a subscriber of the Fund having policy / policies, and  

            below (53 ) years of age can enhance the premium for additional policies.  

 

       (iii) An employee who is already a subscriber of the Fund but above (53) years of age  

             cannot increase the Premium for additional policies. He has to continue the 

            payment of existing Premium till the policies mature ( Last Premium Due). 

 

       (iv) The Sum Assured  table which is in force now as per the orders issued in the  

            reference 5
th

 read above be replaced by the Sum Assured  table annexed to this  

           order. 

 

7.         These  orders shall  came into force immediately with effect from 17-02-2011.  

 

8. Necessary amendments to the Andhra Pradesh Government Life Insurance Fund Rules 

will be issued separately. 

 

9. Copy of this order is available on Internet and can be accessed at address 

http://www.ap.gov.in.goir. 

 

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH) 

 

                                                                  L.V.SUBRAHMANYAM  

PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (FP) 

To 
The Accountant General, A.P., Hyderabad (20 Copies)  
The Pay & Accounts Officer, Hyderabad  (by name) 
The Director of Treasuries & Accounts. 
The Director of State Audit. 
The Director of Works & Projects. 
The Secretary to Governor, A.P., Hyderabad. 
The Private Secretary to the Chief Minister 
The Private Secretaries to all Ministers. 
All the Departments of Secretariat. (10 copies 
All the Heads of Departments  
(including Collectors and District Judges) 
All District Collectors.  
The Registrar, High Court of A.P., Hyderabad (with Covering letter) 
The Registrar, A.P.A.T., Hyderabad (with Covering letter) 
The Secretary, A.P. P.S.C., Hyderabad (with Covering letter) 
The Chairman, Tribunal for Disciplinary Proceedings, A.P., Hyderabad. 
All the District Treasury Officers. 
All the District Development Officers, Zilla Parishads. 
All District Panchayat Officers. 
All Mandal Development Officers. 
All  the Commissioners/Special Officers of Municipalities. 
All the Recognised Service Associations. 
 

//FORWARDED:: BY ORDER// 
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(Annexure to G.O.Ms.No.16, Finance (Admn.II) Dept., dated 17 -02-2011) 

 

ANNEXURE 

 

ENDOWMENT ASSURANCE MATURING AT THE AGE OF (58) YEARS 

(WITH PROFITS)TABLE SHOWING THE SUM ASSURED UNDER A LIFE 

INSURANCE POLICY IS AS FOLLOWS 

Age next birth day at entry in 

years 

Sum Assured (Rs.) 

21 453.60 

22 437.20 

23 421.10 

24 405.20 

25 389.50 

26 374.10 

27 359.00 

28 344.10 

29 329.50 

30 315.10 

31 301.00 

32 287.20 

33 273.60 

34 260.30 

35 247.30 

36 234.50 

37 222.10 

38 209.90 

39 197.90 

40 186.30 

41 174.80 

42 163.60 

43 152.60 

44 141.80 

45 131.10 

46 120.60 

47 110.30 

48 100.00 

49 90.20 

50 80.60 

51 71.40 

52 62.50 

53 54.10 

 

 

 

 

                                                            

                                                          

   SECTION OFFICER  



GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH 
ABSTRACT 

PUBLIC SERVCIES - A.P.G.L.I. Department – Constitution of a Committee   to Study the possibilities of 
Modifications in the procedures and functioning   – Orders - Issued.  

FINANCE (ADMN.II) DEPARTMENT 
G.O.Rt.No. 83                                                                                                                         Dated: 07 -01-2013 
                                                                                                                                             Read the following :- 
 

(1) Minutes  of  Meeting   held by Hon’ble Minister  on 03-12-2012.  
(2)  Director of Insurance, A.P., Hyderabad , letter No. 7/General /2012 -2013, 

                               dated 22-12-2012.  
 

                                                                            ***** 

 O R D E R: 
          

In the reference 1st  read above,  the Hon’ble Minister for Finance has indicated to 
review and revamp the functioning of the Directorate of Insurance  based on the discussion 
held in the meeting.    The need for applying towards Insurance  can be dispensed with as it 
is a compulsory Scheme and  every employee on appointment to Government service would 
be a deemed policy holder of A.P.G.L.I.   The possibilities of inclusion and exclusion of 
certain activities in the functioning of the Directorate of Insurance can be considered.   This 
is to make the Department of Insurance more dynamic and give better service  to the 
employees.  The Department of Insurance  can also shred the drudgery of cumbersome 
routine   activities and concentrate more on the qualitative and efficient functioning of the 
Department covering more service personnel  of Government into its fold.  
 

 

 2.          In the reference 2nd read above,  the Director of Insurance, A.P., Hyderabad   
has requested the Government to kindly consider  forming a Committee to study the 
possibilities  of some modifications in the procedures of the Department on the following :- 
 
 

1. Since it is a compulsory scheme  whether the submission of proposal  Forms and 
issue of Policies is required or giving policy on the deemed basis may be examined 
duly keeping some checks. 
 

2. Whether two separate Schemes i.e., A.P.G.L.I  and G.I.S. are necessary or one 
Scheme is sufficient to achieve the objectives duly giving some modifications.  
 

3. On-Line payments  for Loans and Claims and possibilities  of its Payment  on the day 
of superannuation. 
 

4. Additional inputs for strengthening the Department for rendering more efficient 
service.  
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3.            Government   after careful examination of  the request  of the Director of Insurance   hereby  
constitute  a Committee of officers with the following members to study the possibilities of 
modifications in the A.P.G.L.I. Department procedures as detailed in para 2 above. 

1. Sri G.R, Reddy, I.E.S., (Retd) 
             Advisor, Finance Department, A.P. Secretariat. Hyd., 
2.  Sri K. Venkateswara Rao  
           Addl. Secretary to Govt., Finance Department,  Hyd.,  
3.  Sri D. Ravindranath,  

 Director of Insurance, A.P., Hyderabad.  
 
 4.         The  above officers’  Committee  is  requested to  give its recommendations  and suggestions 
for modification of A.P.G.L.I. procedure and funding  within  a month’s  time. 
 

5.  Copy of this order is available  on Internet  and can be accessed at address 
http://www.ap.gov.in.goir.” 

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH) 

                                                                                                                  Dr. D. SAMBASIVA RAO 
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (FP) 

To 

Sri G.R, Reddy, I.E.S., (Retd) 
     Advisor, Finance Department, A.P. Secretariat. Hyd., 
 Sri K. Venkateswara Rao  
      Addl. Secretary to Govt., Finance Department,  Hyd.,  
 Sri D. Ravindranath,  
      Director of Insurance, A.P., Hyderabad.  
Copy to: 
The Director of Insurance, A.P., Hyderabad.  
P.S. to Prl. Secretary (FP), 
P.S. to Hon’b.e M. (Finance)  
SF/Scs.  
 

//FORWARDED BY ORDER// 

SECTION OFFICER 
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7.          Necessary amendments to the A.P.G.L.I. Fund Rules will be issued separately.  
 
8.     All the Departments of Secretariat / Head of Departments are requested to issue suitable 
instructions to all their subordinates to ensure that all eligible employees between the age group of      
21 – 53 years are brought under the Andhra Pradesh Government   Life Insurance Scheme.   
 
9.  Copy of this order is available on internet and can be accessed at address                         
http://w.w.w.ap.gov.in.goir. 

 
(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH) 

 
                                                                                                                          Dr. D. SAMBASIVA RAO 

PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMETN (FP)  
                                                                                                 
  
 
  To  
The Director of Insurance, A.P., Hyderabad   
The Director of Treasuries & Accounts, A.P., Hyderabad. 
The Director of State Audit, A.P., Hyderabad. 
The Pay & Accounts Officer, A.P., Hyderabad. 
The Director of Works Accounts, A.P., Hyderabad. 
All Departments of Secretariat. 
All Heads of Departments.  
SF/Scs.  
 

// FORWARDED:: BY ORDER // 
 

SECTION OFFICER  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 



GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH 
A B S T R A C T 

Establishment – A.P.G.L.I. Department – Acceptance of recommendation of the Committee 
with regard to Online Payment of Loan & Claim to the Policy holders of A.P.G.L.I. Fund – 
Orders - Issued – Regarding. 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------                      
FINANCE (ADMN.II) DEPARTMENT  

G.O.Rt.No. 2931                                                                                   Date:10.07.2013. 
            Read the following: 
 

1. G.O.Ms.No. 83 Finance (Admn.II) Department, dated 07-01-2013.  
2. Submission of Report of the Committee on simplification of Procedures in the 

Directorate of Insurance,  dated 27-02-2013. 
3. Le.No.01/General-I/2012-13-3, Director of Insurance, A.P., Hyderabad. 

Dated:21.03.2013 & 18.06.2013. 
 

*     *     *     *     * 
O R D E R: 
 
              In the reference 1st cited,   the Government have constituted a Committee to study 
the possibilities of simplification of procedures and efficient  functioning of the Department 
to render quick  service to the Policy holders. 
  

2. In the reference 2nd cited,  the Committee has submitted  a  report to the Government, 
wherein  it was recommended for Online Payment of Loans & Claims in place of existing 
procedure of issuing Cheques / Bank Drafts.  
 

3.  In the reference 3rd cited, the Director of Insurance has  stated that  the Committee in 
its report  has recommended to make On-line Payment, the Department contacted the State 
Bank of Hyderabad, who suggested to open a zero balance current Account for transfer of 
amounts to the individual accounts of Policy Holders on settlement of claims and sanction of 
Loans and also stated that this procedure is also being followed in Pay & Accounts Office, 
Hyderabad towards crediting of salaries of employees of Twin Cities.  Further, he has 
informed that this process was implemented for certain transactions by NEFT as per 
procedure shown by the State Bank of Hyderabad in District Insurance Office, Hyderabad on 
trial and check basis which was proved successful and gave good results. 
 

4. Further, he has requested the Government to accord permission to implement Online 
Payments of Loan & Claim to the Policy Holders in accordance with the procedure laid 
down by the Banks where the Letter of Credit Accounts are being operated by the concerned 
District Insurance Offices. 
 

5. After careful examination of the matter, Government hereby accord permission to the 
Director of Insurance to undertake Online Payments of Loans & Claims to the Policy 
Holders in accordance with the procedure laid down by the Banks where the Letter of Credit 
accounts are being operated by concerned District Insurance Offices.  The respective Branch 
Managers of State Bank of Hyderabad / State Bank of India are requested to co-operate and 
do the needful for making Online Payments. 
 

6. Copy of this order is available on Internet and can be accessed at address 
http://www.ap.gov.in.goir.  
 

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)  

Dr. D. SAMBASIVA RAO 
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (FP) 

 
To 
The Director of Insurance, A.P., Hyderabad 
The Managing Director, A.P.T.S., Hyderabad. 
The Director of Treasuries & Accounts, Hyderabad. 
All District Treasuries Officers. 
All Treasury Branch Managers of  
State Bank of Hyderabad / State Bank of India. 
Copy to: 
SF/Scs.  

//FORWARDED :: BY ORDER// 
 

SECTION OFFICER 



GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH 
ABSTRACT  

Insurance – Andhra Pradesh Government Life Insurance Department – Recommendations of the 
Committee on commencement of the premium deduction   from the date of payment of first month 
salary  -  Instructions to all Drawing & Disbursing officers –  Orders – Issued.  
   

FINANCE (ADMN.II) DEPARTMENT 
G.O.Ms.No. 199                                                                                                                         Dated: 30 -07-2013  
                                                                                                                                                      Read the following:- 
  

1. G.O.Ms.No. 368 Finance & Planning (FW.Admn.II) Department,  
Dated: 15-11-1994.  

2. G.O.Ms.No. 231 Finance (Admn.II) Department, dated: 28-06-2010.  
3. G.O.Rt.No.83 Finance (Admn.II) Department, dated 07-01-2013. 
4. Committee Report on simplification of procedures in the Directorate of Insurance, 

 A.P., Hyderabad, dated: 27-02-2013. 
                    5.    Director of Insurance, Hyderabad letter No. 1/General/2012-2013, 
                           Dated: 21-03-2013. 
  *** 
              
                  In the reference 1st read above, Government have introduced the slab rates of compulsory 
premium towards Andhra Pradesh Government Life Insurance Scheme for the State Government 
Employees.  
               
2. In the reference 2nd read above, Government have issued orders for enhancement of 
compulsory A.P.G.L.I premium slab rates as per the Revised Pay Scales, 2010. 
 

3. In the Government order 3rd read above,  the Government have constituted a Committee to 
study the possibilities of simplification of procedures and efficient  functioning of the Department to 
render quick  service to the Policy holders.  
 
4. In the reference 4th   read above, the Committee has submitted  a  report to the Government,  
wherein  it was  recommended that  “ under  the present system, deduction from monthly salary starts 
from the date of second year.  Government may consider covering the employees under the A.P. 
Government Life Insurance Scheme from the date of payment of his / her first monthly salary”.  
  

5. In the reference 5th  read above,  the Director of Insurance has  stated that as per the APGLI 
Fund Rule, an employee who is appointed under 10(a)(i)(1) of the General Rules for the State and 
Subordinate Services is eligible to get  insured with Directorate of Insurance on completion of one year  
service. This condition might have been relevant in the olden days where there were temporary 
appointments. Presently, almost all the appointments are made on regular basis mainly through 
A.P.P.S.C./D.S.C./Police recruitment board, Hence, the existing condition of one year service for recovery 
of A.P.G.L.I. premium may not be applicable.  Also, the condition of completion of one year service is 
denying the newly recruited employees from getting the benefit of risk coverage.  
  

6. Further, the Director of Insurance has requested the Government to kindly issue necessary 
orders for effecting the A.P.G.L.I.  premium recovery in the first month salary of the employee soon after 
he/she joins the Government service without the condition of (1) year service completion.  
 
7. Government after careful examination of the recommendations of the Committee and  as per 
the request of the Director of Insurance,  Government hereby permitted to recover the compulsory 
premium amount  which was prescribed in the Government orders  from time to time to be   deducted  
from the date of payment of first  month salary soon after he /she   joins the Government service on 
regular basis  without   waiting for   completion of one year service.  
        

8. The Drawing and Disbursing Officers concerned are therefore requested to recover the 
compulsory premium of A.P.G.L.I.  amount which was prescribed in the Government orders from time to 
time to deduct the compulsory premium from the date  of payment of first salary soon after he/she 
joins the Government service without waiting for completion of one  year service, who are in the 
insurable age of 21-53 years. 
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9.     The Drawing and Disbursing officer is solely responsible for recovery of 1st premium and submission 
of prescribed form immediately to concerned District Insurance Officer after recovery of 1st premium, to 
enable the concerned District Insurance Officer, to issue policy within one month.  
 

10. Necessary amendments to the A.P.G.L.I. Fund Rules will be issued separately.  

11. This order came into force with effect from the date of issue of the order and earlier settled 
cases need not be reopened.  
 
12. Copy  to this order is available on Internet and can be accessed at address  
http://WWW.ap.gov.in.goir. 
 

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADERSH) 
                            Dr. D. SAMBASIVA RAO 

   PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMETN (FP)  
 

To 

The Director of Insurance, A.P., Hyderabad.  
The Accountant General (A&E), A.P., Hyderabad.  
All Departments of Secretariat. 
All Heads of Departments. 
The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, A.P., Hyderabad.  
 The Pay and Accounts Officer, A.P., Hyderabad. 
The Registrar, High Court of A.P., Hyderabad. 
The Secretary, A.P.P.S.C., Hyderabad. 
The District Collectors / Superintendents of Police. 
All Distinct Judges. 
All District Treasury Officers, 
SF/SCs. 
 

//FORWARDED BY ORDER// 
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GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH 
ABSTRACT 

 
Public Services – Insurance Department – Extension of Andhra Pradesh 
Government Life Insurance Scheme to the Teaching and Non-Teaching staff 
working in the Schools functioning under Greater Visakhapatnam 
Municipal Corporation and Vijayawada Municipal Corporation -  Orders – 
Issued. 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

  FINANCE (ADMN.DI&IF) DEPARTMENT 

G.O.MS.No. 137                                                  Dated: 21-10-2015 
              Read the following:- 
 

1. Lr.No.09/General-1/2009-2010, dated: 17.01.2014 and 
05.08.2015 of the Director of Insurance, A.P., Hyderabad. 

2. G.O.Ms. No. 179, M.A.U.D (G1) Department, dated: 25-02-2009. 
3. G.O.Ms.No.300, MA&UD Department, dt: 02.05.2009. 
4. G.O.Ms.No.405 MA&UD (GI) Department, dt: 27.09.2013. 
5. G.O.Ms.No.425 MA&UD (DI) Department, dt: 27.09.2013. 
6. G.O.Ms.No.25, Finance (Admn.II) Department, dt: 03.03.2011. 
7. G.O.Ms.No.231, Finance (Admn.II) Department, dt: 28.06.2010. 
 

<<<O>>> 

ORDER: 
 In the reference 1st read above, the Director of Insurance informed 
thatGovernment hadordered forpayment of salaries and pensions through 
Treasuries to the Municipal Employees includingthe Municipal Teachers in 
all Municipalities and Municipal Corporations vide reference 2nd to 5th read 
above.  
 
2. He has also stated that Government have issued orders vide reference 
6th read above extending the benefit of Andhra Pradesh Government Life 
Insurance (APGLI) Scheme to the Municipal Employees, including 
Municipal Teachers, whose salaries are being drawn from Treasuries under 
S.H.010 Salaries head of Account,with the  exception of  employees of 
Greater Visakhapatnam Municipal Corporation and Vijayawada Municipal 
Corporation. 
 
3. In the reference 1st read above, the Director of Insurance, has 
requested for extension of the APGLI Scheme to Teaching and Non-Teaching 
Staff working in schools in Greater Visakhapatnam Municipal Corporation 
and Vijayawada Municipal Corporation on par with other Municipalities in 
the State whose salaries are being drawn through Treasuries under 010 
Head of Account as the recoveries are also receiving from the respective 
Drawing and Disbursing Officers regularly.   
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4.  The Government, after careful examination of the proposal of the 
Director of Insurance, hereby orders for extending the Andhra Pradesh 
Government Life Insurance Scheme to the Teaching and Non-Teaching staff 
working in the Schools functioning under Greater Visakhapatnam 
Municipal Corporation and Vijayawada Municipal Corporation with effect 
from November 01, 2015.  
 
5. The Director of Insurance, A.P., Hyderabad shall take necessary 
action accordingly.  
 
6. Copy of this order is available on Internet and can be accessed at 
address http://www.ap.gov.in.goir 
 
    (BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH) 
 

Dr. P. V. RAMESH 
       PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT  
 
 
To  
The Director of Insurance, A.P., Hyderabad 
The M.A. & U.D. Department, A.P., Secretariat, Hyderabad. 
The Commissioner& Director of Municipal Administration,   A.P.,Hyderabad.   
All District Treasury Officers.   
The Director of State Audit, A.P., Hyderabad  
The Commissioners of Municipal Corporations of GVMC. 
The Commissioners of Municipal Corporations of VMC.  
All Commissioners & Special Officers of Municipalities  
Copy to: 
The P.S. to Special Secretary to CM. 
The P.S. to Principal Secretary, M.A. & U.D.  
P.S. to Principal Secretary, Finance Department. 
 
 

// FORWARDED: :  BY ORDER// 
 

SECTION OFFICER 



                           
 

GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH 
A B S T R A C T 

Public Services – Andhra Pradesh Government Life Insurance Scheme 
– Endowment Policies – Enhancement of Age of superannuation from 
58 to 60 years and introduction of AP Revised Scales of Pay 2015 - 
Enhancement of Maximum Insurable Age under AP Government Life 
Insurance Scheme from (53) years to (55) years and Revision of Rates 
of Compulsory Premium with reference to Revised Pay Scales, 2015 – 
Orders – Issued. 
 

FINANCE (ADMN.DI&IF) DEPARTMENT 
 

G.O.Ms.No.36       Dated: 05-03-2016 
Read the following:- 

 
1. G.O.Ms.No. 16, Finance (Admn.II) Department, dt: 17.2.2011. 
2. G.O.Ms. No.147, Finance (HRM IV) Department, dt: 30.6.2014. 
3. Lr.No.10/Genl/2014dt:11.08.14, of Director of Insurance, A.P., 

Hyderabad. 
4. Govt. Memo.No.738/90/A1/Admin-II/2014, dt: 26.12.2014. 
5. G.O.Ms.No.368, Fin&Plg (FW:Admn.II)Department, 

dt:  15.11.1994. 
6. G.O.Ms. No.423, Finance (Admn.II) Department, dt: 29.11.2005. 
7. G.O.Ms.No.231,Finance (Admn.II)Department, dt: 28.6.2010 
8. G.O.Ms.No.46, Finance (HRM.V-PC) Department, dt:30-04-

2015. 
9. Lr.No.26/Genl/2015 dt: 06.08.2015 of Director of Insurance, 

AP, Hyderabad. 
 

 

<<<O>>> 
 

O R D E R: 
 

Under the existing rules, the Andhra Pradesh Government Life 
Insurance Department issues the Endowment Insurance Policies to 
the Government employees based on the maximum insurable age of 
53 years and these policies will mature at the age of 58 years. In the 
Government orders fifth to seventh read above, the compulsory 
premium under the policy has been revised as and when the Revised 
Pay Scales were implemented to the State Government Employees 
based on the recommendations of the successive pay revision 
commissions and the existing rates are prescribed in the G.O. seventh 
read above. 

 

2. In the reference 2nd cited, the Government enhanced the age of 
superannuation of the State Government employees from (58) years to 
(60) years. 
 

3 In the G.O. eighth read above, the Government has issued orders 
introducing the Revised Scales of Pay 2015.  

(PTO) 
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4. Consequent to enhancement of age of superannuation from (58) 
years to (60) years and introduction of the Revised Scales of Pay, 
2015, the Director of Insurance, in his letter 3rd cited, has sent 
proposals for enhancement of the maximum Insurable age from 53 
years to 55 years and to revise the rates of compulsory premium 
based on the Revised Scales applicable to various categories of 
employees. The Government in the memo fourth read above, permitted 
the Director of Insurance to take necessary further action and submit 
detailed proposals after consulting the Actuary and the Accountant 
General, A&E, Andhra Pradesh. 
 

5. Accordingly, the Director of Insurance has submitted necessary 
proposal in his letter ninth read above. 
 

6. After careful examination of the proposal of the Director of 
Insurance, Government hereby order that the maximum Insurable age 
under the Andhra Pradesh Government Life Insurance Scheme be 
raised from 53 years to 55 years and the rates of compulsory premium 
under the scheme shall be revised as detailed below and accordingly 
issue the following instructions:- 
 

Existing Slab Rates 
(Pay Slabs) 

Monthly 
Premium 
(Rs.) 

Revised Slab Rates 
(Pay Slabs) 

Monthly 
Premium 
(Rs.) 

Pay from Rs. 6700 to 
Rs. 8440 

250/- 
Pay from Rs. 13000 to 
Rs. 16400 

500/- 

Pay from Rs. 8441 to 
Rs. 10900 

350/- 
Pay from Rs. 16401 to 
Rs. 21230 

650/- 

Pay from Rs. 10901 to 
Rs. 14860 

450/- 
Pay from Rs. 21231 to 
Rs. 28940 

850/- 

Pay from Rs. 14861 to 
Rs. 18030 

600/- 
Pay from Rs. 28941 to 
Rs. 35120 

1150/- 

Pay from Rs. 18031 to 
Rs. 25600 

750/- 
Pay from Rs. 35121 to 
Rs. 49870 

1400/- 

Pay from Rs. 25601 and 
above 

1000/- 
Pay from Rs. 49871 
and above 

2000/- 

    
 

7) (a) All the employees shall increase their premium as per the 
revised rates specified above and submit requisite 'Proposal 
Form', after recovery of first premium from the salary at the 
revised rates and take an Insurance Policy from the Insurance 
Department. 

(b) Unless proposal form is submitted and policies are obtained, the 
employees will not get Insurance coverage for the enhanced 
premium paid. 

 

(c) An employee who is already a subscriber of the Fund having Policy 
/ Policies, and is aged below (55) years can enhance the 
premium for additional policies. However, he should submit his 
application in the prescribed proforma before he actually 
attains the age of 55years. Under any circumstances proposal 
shall not  
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be accepted if theapplicant has already attained the age of 55 years 
on the date of submission of his application, notwithstanding 
the fact that the amount was already deducted in the 
monthly pay bills. Such amounts shall be treated as 
unauthorized amounts and refunded to the individual 
following the usual procedure. 

 

d) An employee who is already a subscriber of the Fund but is 
aged above (55) years cannot increase the Premium for 
additional Policies. However, in respect of those employees, 
recovery shall continue at the existing rates of Premium for 
the existing policies till the original date of maturity of the 
said policies (Last Premium due).  

 

e) The minimum term of Policy should be (5) years i.e., Maximum 
age at entry shall not be more than (55) years.  

f) The 'Sum Assured Table' issued in the G.O. first read above be 
replaced by a new table Annexed to this order. The Director of 
Insurance, Andhra Pradesh shall take necessary action in 
this regard. 

 

g) The Sum Assured table Annexed to this order shall be 
reviewed at least once in every (5) years. The Director of 
Insurance, Andhra Pradesh shall take timely action in this 
regard. 

 

h) Necessary amendments to the Andhra Pradesh Government 
Life Insurance Fund Rules shall be issued separately. 

 

8. These orders shall come into force with effect from 01.04.2016 and 
the above revised premium rates shall be recovered from the pay of 
March, 2016, payable on 01.04.2016. 
 

9. The Drawing and Disbursing Officers concerned are solely 
responsible for effecting the recovery of revised premium from all the 
eligible employees (i.e. who are below 55 years of age) from the pay of 
March, 2016 payable in April 2016 duly forwarding the requisite 
proposal forms and obtaining the requisite policies from the Insurance 
Department intact. If the fixation is delayed for any reason, the 
premium shall be recovered only from the month of drawl of pay 
fixation arrears and in such case, no arrears of premium shall be 
collected.  
 

10. To ensure proper implementation of the Scheme, the HODs / 
DDOs are requested to follow the above instructions scrupulously. 
 
11. The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, A.P., Hyderabad and the 
Director of Works Accounts, Andhra Pradesh shall issue suitable 
instructions to all the District Treasury Officers/Treasury Officers/ 
Pay & Accounts Officers under their control, to ensure that the above 
revised premium rates with reference to new pay slabs are 
implemented from the pay of March, 2016 payable on 1.4.2016 and 
ensure cent percent coverage of eligible employees under Andhra 
Pradesh Government Life Insurance Scheme. The District Treasuries 
and Sub-Treasuries / Pay & Accounts Officers (works), and the Pay 
and Accounts Officer, A.P., Hyderabad should verify the collection of 
premium as per the slab rates before passing the salary bills.  

(PTO) 
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12. The Director of Insurance, Andhra Pradesh, shall ensure that 
policies are issued to all the subscribing employees expeditiously after 
the applications are received in his department duly following the 
normal procedure.  
 

13. All the Departments of Secretariat / Heads of Departments are 
requested to issue suitable instructions to their subordinate offices to 
ensure that all eligible employees are brought under the Andhra 
Pradesh Government Life Insurance Scheme. 
 

14. Copy of this order is available on Internet and can be accessed at 
address http://www.ap.gov.in.goir.  
 

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH) 
 

DR. P.V.RAMESH 
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT  

 
 

To 
The Accountant General, A.P., Hyderabad. 
The Pay & Accounts Officer, Hyderabad. 
The Director of Treasuries & Accounts.  
The Director of State Audit. 
The Director of Works & Projects. 
The Secretary to Governor, A.P., Hyderabad.  
The Private Secretary to the Chief Minister  
The Private Secretaries to all Ministers. 
All the Heads of Departments 
(Including Collectors and District Judges)  

All the Departments of Secretariat. 
The Registrar, High Court of A.P., Hyderabad.  

The Registrar, A.P.A.T., Hyderabad. 

The Secretary, A.P. P.S.C., Hyderabad. 
The General Manager, A.P.S.R.T.C., Hyderabad. 
The Chairman, Tribunal for Disciplinary Proceedings, A.P., 
Hyderabad.  
The Chairman, A.P., Housing Board, Hyderabad. 
The Secretary, A.P.G.E.N.C.O./T.R.A.N.S.C.O.  
All the District Treasury Officers. 
All the District Development Officers,  
ZillaParishads.  
All District Panchayat Officers. 
All Mandal Development Officers. 
All Secretaries of ZillGrandhalayaSamsthas through  

Director of Public Libraries, Hyderabad.  

All Secretaries of Agricultural Market Committees through 

the Director of Marketing, Hyderabad. 

All the Commissioners/Special Officers of 
Municipalities. 
All the Registrars of Universities. 
All the Director of Accounts. 
All the Recognized Service Associations. 
 

// FORWARDED:: BY ORDER // 
 
 

SECTION OFFICER 
 



Annexure to G.O.Ms.No.36 Fin (Admn.DI&IF) dept., dt: 05.03.2016 
 

ENDOWMENT ASSURANCE POLICY MATURING AT THE AGE OF (60) YEARS(WITH PROFITS). 

 

TABLE SHOWING THE SUM ASSURED UNDER THE POLICY 
 

Age next birth day at entry in 
Years 

Sum Assured 
Rs. 

21 401.70 

22 381.91 

23 363.04 

24 345.06 

25 327.91 

26 311.55 

27 295.95 

28 281.06 

29 266.85 

30 253.30 

31 240.36 

32 228.02 

33 216.23 

34 204.96 

35 194.20 

36 183.91 

37 174.06 

38 164.62 

39 155.58 

40 146.90 

41 138.55 

42 130.52 

43 122.78 

44 115.29 

45 108.05 

46 101.01 

47 94.15 

48 87.44 

49 80.86 

50 74.36 

51 67.91 

52 61.45 

53 54.94 

54 48.32 

55 41.50 
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DIFFERENCE TABLE OF APGLI SUM ASSURED MATURITY VALUE AND ACTUAL PAID BY THE EMPLOYEE UP TO 58/60 YEARS

Age

Sum 

Assured for 

Rs.1/-                    

in                     

PRC 2005 

Sum Assured                     

for Rs.100/-                    

(BOND VALUE                

@ RS,100/-)        

Actual Paid  by 

Employee  up to 

58 Years 

remaining 

Service                                

(Rs.100/-)

DIFF. for  

Every 

Rs.100/- 

Contri- 

bution

Age

Sum Assured 

for Rs.1/-                    

in                         

PRC 2010 

Sum Assured                     

for Rs.100/-                    

(BOND VALUE                

@ RS,100/-)        

Actual Paid  by 

Employee  up to 

58 Years remaining 

Service                          

(Rs.100/-)

DIFF. for  

Every 

Rs.100/- 

Contri- 

bution

Age

Sum Assured 

for Rs.1/-                    

in                      

PRC 2015 

Sum Assured                     

for Rs.100/-                    

(BOND VALUE                

@ RS,100/-)        

Actual Paid  by 

Employee  up to 

60 Years 

remaining Service  

(Rs.100/-)

DIFF. for  

Every 

Rs.100/- 

Contri- 

bution

21 504 50400 44400 6000 21 453.6 45360 44400 960 21 401.7 40170 46800 -6630
22 485.8 48580 43200 5380 22 437.2 43720 43200 520 22 381.91 38191 45600 -7409
23 467.9 46790 42000 4790 23 421.1 42110 42000 110 23 363.04 36304 44400 -8096
24 450.2 45020 40800 4220 24 405.2 40520 40800 -280 24 345.06 34506 43200 -8694
25 432.8 43280 39600 3680 25 389.5 38950 39600 -650 25 327.91 32791 42000 -9209
26 415.7 41570 38400 3170 26 374.1 37410 38400 -990 26 311.55 31155 40800 -9645
27 398.9 39890 37200 2690 27 359 35900 37200 -1300 27 295.95 29595 39600 -10005
28 382.3 38230 36000 2230 28 344.1 34410 36000 -1590 28 281.06 28106 38400 -10294
29 366.1 36610 34800 1810 29 329.5 32950 34800 -1850 29 266.85 26685 37200 -10515
30 350.1 35010 33600 1410 30 315.1 31510 33600 -2090 30 253.3 25330 36000 -10670
31 334.4 33440 32400 1040 31 301 30100 32400 -2300 31 240.36 24036 34800 -10764
32 319.1 31910 31200 710 32 287.2 28720 31200 -2480 32 228.02 22802 33600 -10798
33 304 30400 30000 400 33 273.6 27360 30000 -2640 33 216.23 21623 32400 -10777
34 289.2 28920 28800 120 34 260.3 26030 28800 -2770 34 204.96 20496 31200 -10704
35 274.8 27480 27600 -120 35 247.3 24730 27600 -2870 35 194.2 19420 30000 -10580
36 260.6 26060 26400 -340 36 234.5 23450 26400 -2950 36 183.91 18391 28800 -10409
37 246.8 24680 25200 -520 37 222.1 22210 25200 -2990 37 174.06 17406 27600 -10194
38 233.2 23320 24000 -680 38 209.9 20990 24000 -3010 38 164.62 16462 26400 -9938
39 219.9 21990 22800 -810 39 197.9 19790 22800 -3010 39 155.58 15558 25200 -9642
40 207 20700 21600 -900 40 186.3 18630 21600 -2970 40 146.9 14690 24000 -9310
41 194.2 19420 20400 -980 41 174.8 17480 20400 -2920 41 138.55 13855 22800 -8945
42 181.8 18180 19200 -1020 42 163.6 16360 19200 -2840 42 130.52 13052 21600 -8548
43 169.5 16950 18000 -1050 43 152.6 15260 18000 -2740 43 122.78 12278 20400 -8122
44 157.5 15750 16800 -1050 44 141.8 14180 16800 -2620 44 115.29 11529 19200 -7671
45 145.7 14570 15600 -1030 45 131.1 13110 15600 -2490 45 108.05 10805 18000 -7195
46 134 13400 14400 -1000 46 120.6 12060 14400 -2340 46 101.01 10101 16800 -6699
47 122.5 12250 13200 -950 47 110.3 11030 13200 -2170 47 94.15 9415 15600 -6185
48 111.1 11110 12000 -890 48 100 10000 12000 -2000 48 87.44 8744 14400 -5656

49 90.2 9020 10800 -1780 49 80.86 8086 13200 -5114
50 80.6 8060 9600 -1540 50 74.36 7436 12000 -4564
51 71.4 7140 8400 -1260 51 67.91 6791 10800 -4009
52 62.5 6250 7200 -950 52 61.45 6145 9600 -3455
53 54.1 5410 6000 -590 53 54.94 5494 8400 -2906

54 48.32 4832 7200 -2368

55 41.5 4150 6000 -1850

Best Compliments from:

K.Narasimha Reddy  &  Ch.Joseph SudheerBabu

Prepared by: D.Deva Ratnam, SA(Maths) 9949407437  & Sk.Mohammad Rafi, SGT 9290794844

As per Memo No.177/25/A2/Admn.II/2006, Dt.7/2/2006 As per G.O.No.66 Fin.Deptt.  Dated: 17/02/2011 As per G.O.No.36 Fin.Deptt.  Dated: 05/03/2016









   (APGL I)  

EXISTING SLAB RATES REVISED SLAB RATES 

Pay Slabs Premium Pay Slabs Premium 

From  6700    to  8440 Rs. 250/- From  13000    to  16400 Rs. 500/- 

From  8441    to  10900 Rs. 350/- From  16401    to  21230 Rs. 650/- 

From  10901 to   14860 Rs. 450/- From  21231    to  28940 Rs. 850/- 

From  14861 to  18030 Rs. 600/- From  28941    to  35120 Rs. 1150/- 

From  18031 to  25600 Rs. 750/- From  35121    to  49870 Rs. 1400/- 

From  25601  and Above Rs. 1000/- From  49871  and Above Rs. 2000/- 

Major Head…..8011  …………Insurance & Pension Funds                                                                                                                                      
Minor Head……. 105  …………. State Govt.Insurance Fund                                                                                                           

Sub-Head (01)……01…..A.P.State Govt.Life Insurance Fund. 



GOOD HEALTH CERTIFICATE 

Suspension Account 

SMS

Policy Bonds,Policy Details & Yearly Account Slips  www.apgli.ap.gov.in 

TABLE  SHOWING  SUM ASSURED FOR EACH AGE AT EARLY FOR A MONTHLY PREMIUM OF RS.1/- (As per GONo.36 Fin. Dt.5/3/2016) 

Age Sum Assured 
for Rs.1/- 

Age Sum Assured 
for Rs.1/- 

Age Sum Assured 
for Rs.1/- 

Age Sum Assured 
for Rs.1/- 

Age Sum Assured    
for Rs.1/- 

21 401.70 28 281.06 35 194.20 42 130.52 49 80.86 

22 381.91 29 266.85 36 183.91 43 122.78 50 74.36 

23 363.04 30 253.30 37 174.06 44 115.29 51 67.91 

24 345.06 31 240.36 38 164.62 45 108.05 52 61.45 

25 327.91 32 228.02 39 155.58 46 101.01 53 54.94 

26 311.55 33 216.23 40 146.90 47 94.15 54 48.32 

27 295.95 34 204.96 41 138.55 48 87.44 55 41.50 

D.D.O’S DUTY:  GO Ms.No.43 Dt:28/1/1989, GO Ms.No.212, Dt.17/12/1997 & GO.Ms.No.124 Dt.24/5/2013 
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Age

Sum Assured 

for Rs.1/-                    

in                         

PRC 2010 

Sum Assured                     

for Rs.100/-                    

(BOND VALUE                

@ RS,100/-)        

Actual Paid  by 

Employee  up to 

58 Years remaining 

Service                          

(Rs.100/-)

DIFF. for  

Every 

Rs.100/- 

Contri- 

bution

Age

Sum Assured 

for Rs.1/-                    

in                      

PRC 2015 

Sum Assured                     

for Rs.100/-                    

(BOND VALUE                

@ RS,100/-)        

Actual Paid  by 

Employee  up to 

60 Years 

remaining Service  

(Rs.100/-)

DIFF. for  

Every 

Rs.100/- 

Contri- 

bution

Age

Sum 

Assured for 

Rs.1/-                    

in                      

PRC 2022 

Sum Assured                     

for Rs.100/-                    

(BOND VALUE                

@ RS,100/-)        

Actual Paid  

by Employee  

up to 62 Years 

remaining 

Service  

(Rs.100/-)

DIFF. for  

Every 

Rs.100/- 

Contri- 

bution

21 453.6 45360 44400 960 21 401.7 40170 46800 -6630 21 424.19 42419 49200 -6781
22 437.2 43720 43200 520 22 381.91 38191 45600 -7409 22 403.61 40361 48000 -7639
23 421.1 42110 42000 110 23 363.04 36304 44400 -8096 23 384 38400 46800 -8400
24 405.2 40520 40800 -280 24 345.06 34506 43200 -8694 24 365.32 36532 45600 -9068
25 389.5 38950 39600 -650 25 327.91 32791 42000 -9209 25 347.51 34751 44400 -9649
26 374.1 37410 38400 -990 26 311.55 31155 40800 -9645 26 330.52 33052 43200 -10148
27 359 35900 37200 -1300 27 295.95 29595 39600 -10005 27 314.32 31432 42000 -10568
28 344.1 34410 36000 -1590 28 281.06 28106 38400 -10294 28 298.87 29887 40800 -10913
29 329.5 32950 34800 -1850 29 266.85 26685 37200 -10515 29 284.11 28411 39600 -11189
30 315.1 31510 33600 -2090 30 253.3 25330 36000 -10670 30 270.03 27003 38400 -11397
31 301 30100 32400 -2300 31 240.36 24036 34800 -10764 31 256.58 25658 37200 -11542
32 287.2 28720 31200 -2480 32 228.02 22802 33600 -10798 32 243.73 24373 36000 -11627
33 273.6 27360 30000 -2640 33 216.23 21623 32400 -10777 33 231.44 23144 34800 -11656
34 260.3 26030 28800 -2770 34 204.96 20496 31200 -10704 34 219.68 21968 33600 -11632
35 247.3 24730 27600 -2870 35 194.2 19420 30000 -10580 35 208.43 20843 32400 -11557
36 234.5 23450 26400 -2950 36 183.91 18391 28800 -10409 36 197.65 19765 31200 -11435
37 222.1 22210 25200 -2990 37 174.06 17406 27600 -10194 37 187.31 18731 30000 -11269
38 209.9 20990 24000 -3010 38 164.62 16462 26400 -9938 38 177.38 17738 28800 -11062
39 197.9 19790 22800 -3010 39 155.58 15558 25200 -9642 39 168.52 16852 27600 -10748
40 186.3 18630 21600 -2970 40 146.9 14690 24000 -9310 40 159.98 15998 26400 -10402
41 174.8 17480 20400 -2920 41 138.55 13855 22800 -8945 41 151.73 15173 25200 -10027
42 163.6 16360 19200 -2840 42 130.52 13052 21600 -8548 42 143.77 14377 24000 -9623
43 152.6 15260 18000 -2740 43 122.78 12278 20400 -8122 43 136.07 13607 22800 -9193
44 141.8 14180 16800 -2620 44 115.29 11529 19200 -7671 44 128.62 12862 21600 -8738
45 131.1 13110 15600 -2490 45 108.05 10805 18000 -7195 45 121.38 12138 20400 -8262
46 120.6 12060 14400 -2340 46 101.01 10101 16800 -6699 46 114.36 11436 19200 -7764
47 110.3 11030 13200 -2170 47 94.15 9415 15600 -6185 47 107.71 10771 18000 -7229
48 100 10000 12000 -2000 48 87.44 8744 14400 -5656 48 101.22 10122 16800 -6678
49 90.2 9020 10800 -1780 49 80.86 8086 13200 -5114 49 94.88 9488 15600 -6112
50 80.6 8060 9600 -1540 50 74.36 7436 12000 -4564 50 88.65 8865 14400 -5535
51 71.4 7140 8400 -1260 51 67.91 6791 10800 -4009 51 82.5 8250 13200 -4950
52 62.5 6250 7200 -950 52 61.45 6145 9600 -3455 52 76.39 7639 12000 -4361
53 54.1 5410 6000 -590 53 54.94 5494 8400 -2906 53 70.28 7028 10800 -3772

54 48.32 4832 7200 -2368 54 64.12 6412 9600 -3188

55 41.5 4150 6000 -1850 55 57.83 5783 8400 -2617

56 51.34 5134 7200 -2066

57 44.55 4455 6000 -1545

DIFFERENCE TABLE OF APGLI SUM ASSURED MATURITY VALUE AND ACTUAL PAID BY THE EMPLOYEE UP TO 58/60/62 YEARS

Best Compliments from:

L.SAI SRINIVAS  & CH. THIMMANNA

Prepared by: D.Deva Ratnam, SA(Maths) 9949407437  & Sk.Mohammad Rafi, SGT 9290794844

As per G.O.No.66 Fin.Deptt.  Dated: 17/02/2011(PRC-2010) As per G.O.No.36 Fin.Deptt.  Dated: 05/03/2016(PRC-2015) As per G.O.No.198 Fin.Deptt.  Dated: 18/10/2022(PRC-2022)

L.V.RAMI REDDY, STATE SEC., K.RAMALINGAIAH AREAR SEC., D.APPI REDDY, STATE COUNCELLOR
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GOOD HEALTH CERTIFICATE    


EXISTING SLAB RATES in  PRC-2015 REVISED SLAB RATES  in  PRC-2022 

Pay Slabs Premium Pay Slabs Premium 
From  13000    to  16400 Rs. 500/- From  20000     to  25220 Rs. 800/- 
From  16401    to  21230 Rs. 650/- From  25221     to  32670 Rs. 1000/- 
From  21231    to  28940 Rs. 850/- From  32671     to  44570 Rs. 1300/- 
From  28941    to  35120 Rs. 1150/- From  44571     to  54060 Rs. 1800/- 
From  35121    to  49870 Rs. 1400/- From  54061     to  76730 Rs. 2200/- 
From  49871  and Above Rs. 2000/- From  76731     and      Above Rs. 3000/- 









Major Head…..8011  …………Insurance & Pension Funds                                                                                                                                      

Minor Head……. 105  …………. State Govt.Insurance Fund                                                                                                                   
Sub-Head (01)……01…..A.P.State Govt.Life Insurance Fund. 








Suspension Account 





  Policy Bonds,Policy Details & Yearly Account Slips  www.apgli.ap.gov.in      
 















TABLE  SHOWING  SUM ASSURED FOR EACH AGE AT EARLY FOR A MONTHLY PREMIUM OF RS.1/- (As per GONo.198 Fin. Dt.18/10/2022) 

Age Sum Assured 
for Rs.1/- 

Age Sum Assured 
for Rs.1/- 

Age Sum Assured 
for Rs.1/- 

Age Sum Assured 
for Rs.1/- 

Age Sum Assured    
for Rs.1/- 

21 424.19 29 284.11 37 187.31 45 121.38 53 70.28 

22 403.61 30 270.03 38 177.38 46 114.36 54 64.12 

23 384.00 31 256.58 39 168.52 47 107.71 55 57.83 

24 365.32 32 243.73 40 159.98 48 101.22 56 51.34 

25 347.51 33 231.44 41 151.73 49 94.88 57 44.55 

26 330.52 34 219.68 42 143.77 50 88.65 Please Visit 
palnadu.stuap.org 27 314.32 35 208.43 43 136.07 51 82.50 

28 298.87 36 197.65 44 128.62 52 76.39 

D.D.O’S DUTY:  GO Ms.No.43 Dt:28/1/1989, GO Ms.No.212, Dt.17/12/1997 & GO.Ms.No.124 Dt.24/5/2013                           


 
 




http://www.apgli.ap.gov.in/

